

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Petitioner,

vs.

CONTESSA HERRING,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The New Mexico Supreme Court**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico

JAMES W. GRAYSON
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

NICOLE BEDER
Assistant Attorney General

MARGARET ELIZABETH MCLEAN
Assistant Attorney General

Post Office Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508
(505) 827-6937
jgrayson@nmag.gov

August 2012

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. This Court has not decided whether <i>Miranda</i> requires officers to warn a suspect of the right to cease talking at any time or how this so-called fifth warning affects a waiver inquiry	16
A. <i>Miranda</i> and Its Progeny	16
B. This Court’s opinion in <i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> suggests that advice about the fifth right could be important to show an implied waiver, at least when officers begin their interrogation before obtaining a waiver.....	20
C. Although there is some confusion on the matter, lower courts predominantly have held that <i>Miranda</i> does not require warnings to include the fifth right but have not addressed its importance to a waiver inquiry.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The New Mexico court did not require the officer’s warnings to include the fifth right but relied on a finding of inadequate advice concerning the right to stop answering questions at any time to find an unknowing waiver	25
E. When a suspect waives his or her rights immediately after being warned of the right to remain silent, the fifth right is irrelevant to the question of a knowing waiver	26
II. Even if a suspect’s knowledge of the right to cease an interrogation at any time is relevant to a waiver inquiry, the State established that Respondent had adequate knowledge of this right; the state courts improperly relied on their own ability to understand the warnings on a recording rather than the suspect’s understanding of the warnings at the time they were given, and it is the suspect’s understanding with which <i>Miranda</i> is concerned	28
III. The importance of advice about the fifth right to a waiver inquiry is a recurring question of national importance that should be addressed at the earliest opportunity to assure officers know what advice to provide and suspects receive the proper warnings	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Decision of the New Mexico Supreme Court in
State v. HerringApp. 1

Order of the New Mexico Fifth Judicial Dis-
trict Court suppressing Respondent’s state-
ment.....App. 10

State’s Exhibit 1, Detective Mark Conger’s
Miranda cardApp. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	1
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	30
<i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981)	19, 32
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	24
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	20, 21, 32
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	27, 30
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	18
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989)	18, 20, 32
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	18, 19, 30
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1195 (2010)	13, 18, 19
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1181 (2012)	34
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	34
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010)	36
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	30, 32, 34, 36
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	26
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER CASES:	
<i>Buck v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 884 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2008)	33
<i>Clay v. State</i> , 725 S.E.2d 260 (Ga. 2012)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Novo</i> , 812 N.E.2d 1169 (Mass. 2004)	24
<i>Doody v. Ryan</i> , 649 F.3d 986 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 414 (2011)	33
<i>Garner v. Mitchell</i> , 557 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>People v. Al-Yousif</i> , 49 P.3d 1165 (Colo. 2002)	26, 33
<i>Putnam v. State</i> , 649 So. 2d 1328 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994)	23
<i>Rambo v. State</i> , 939 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007)	33
<i>Rice v. Cooper</i> , 148 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1998)	30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Bible</i> , 452 P.2d 700 (Ariz. 1969)	23
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , No. A10-512, 2011 Minn. App. Unpub. Lexis 461 (Minn. Ct. App. May 16, 2011), rev'd in part on other grounds, 814 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2012)	33
<i>State v. Carlton</i> , 495 P.2d 1091 (N.M. Ct. App. 1972)	25
<i>State v. Crowhurst</i> , 470 A.2d 1138 (R.I. 1984)	23
<i>State v. Grimestad</i> , 598 P.2d 198 (Mont. 1979)	33
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 482 N.W.2d 364 (Wis. 1992)	23
<i>State v. Nyhammer</i> , 963 A.2d 316 (N.J. 2009)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. S.</i> , 444 A.2d 373 (Me. 1981)	24, 33
<i>United States v. DiGiacomo</i> , 579 F.2d 1211 (10th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>United States v. Lares-Valdez</i> , 939 F.2d 688 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Square</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 626 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	33

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES:

U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 3, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
N.M.R. Ann. 12-405	1
